

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

NO. 36677-1-11 DEC 19 PM 2:05

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation,

Appellant,

v.

GARY CONKLIN,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF TACOMA

ELIZABETH A. PAULI, City Attorney

DEBRA E. CASPARIAN
Attorney for Appellant City of Tacoma

Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Tel: direct (253) 591-5887
Fax: (253) 591-5755
WSB #26354

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Employment and Retirement of Gary Conklin. 1

 B. History of Fire Fighters’ Pension Statutes 2

 1. The 1955 Act 2

 2. Law Enforcement Officers’ and Fire Fighters’ Retirement System 3

 3. The Excess Payment Calculation 5

 4. Additional Benefits under LEOFF 6

 C. Statement of Procedure 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. Division I has ruled on this issue and found in the city’s favor 8

 C. The 1955 Act and LEOFF are two separate retirement systems..... 9

 D. The plain language of both the 1955 Act and LEOFF show that the Excess Benefit calculation must be performed using only the 1955 Act definitions and provisions..... 10

 E. The City’s Position is Consistent with Case Law..... 14

 1. The cases Conklin relies upon, such as

Bakenhus, are inapposite and do not give
Conklin the relief he seeks..... 14

2. Even if the Court were to review these cases,
they still support the City's position..... 16

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Bakenhus v. Seattle</u> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>Benjamin v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</u> , 138 Wn.2d 506, 980 Wn.2d 742 (1999).....	8
<u>City of Kent v. Jenkins</u> , 99 Wn. App. 287, 992 P.2d 1045 (2000).....	11
<u>Dailey v. Seattle</u> , 54 Wn. 2d 733, 344 P.2d 718 (1959)	16, 18
<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	8, 11
<u>Eagan v. Spellman</u> , 90 Wn.2d 248, 581 P.2d 1038 (1978)	18
<u>Eisenbacher v. City of Tacoma</u> , 53 Wn.2d 280, 333 P.2d 642 (1958).....	17
<u>Kruse v. Hemp</u> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	8
<u>McAllister v. City of Bellevue Firemen's Pension Board</u> , (Div. I, No. 57969-3-I, published by order dated December 17, 2007).....	8
<u>Mulholland v. City of Tacoma</u> , 83 Wn.2d 782, 522 P.2d 1157 (1974).	4, 18
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	10
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)	10
<u>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</u> , 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983)	19

Statutes

Firemen's Relief and Pensions - 1955 Act, RCW 41.18 (2000 & Supp 2008).....	
..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19	
RCW 41.18.101(4)	3
RCW 41.18.030.....	3
RCW 41.18.040.....	3
Law Enforcement Officers' and Fire Fighters' Retirement System ("LEOFF"), RCW 41.26 (2000 & Supp 2008).....	
..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19	
RCW 41.26.030.....	3
RCW 41.26.030(13)	17
RCW 41.26.040.....	11
RCW 41.26.040(1)	11
RCW 41.26.040(2)	2, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
RCW 41.26.080(2)	4
RCW 41.26.150.....	6, 17
RCW 41.26.160.....	6, 17
RCW 41.26.420.....	5
RCW 41.28.....	1
Laws of 1969, Ex. Sess., ch. 209.....	4
Laws of 1969, Ex. Sess., ch. 208, § 4	4

Other Authority

CR 56(c).....8
